
 

 
July 02, 2009 

 
 
MEMORANDUM TO:    Ryan Whited, Chief 

Environmental Projects Branch 2 
Division of Site and Environmental Reviews 
Office of New Reactors 

 
FROM:  Stephen Lemont, Environmental Project Manager /RA/ 
 Environmental Projects Branch 2 
 Division of Site and Environmental Reviews 
 Office of New Reactors   
 
SUBJECT: SCOPING SUMMARY REPORT RELATED TO THE       

ENVIRONMENTAL SCOPING PROCESS FOR THE FERMI NUCLEAR 
POWER PLANT, UNIT 3 COMBINED LICENSE APPLICATION 

 
 
The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) staff is preparing an Environmental Impact 
Statement (EIS) in association with its review of the combined license application submitted by 
Detroit Edison Company for construction and operation of the Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 
3, in Monroe, Michigan.  As the first phase of EIS preparation, NRC conducted a scoping 
process to provide an opportunity for public participation to identify important issues to be 
addressed in the EIS.  The scoping process was conducted from December 10, 2008, to 
February 7, 2009, during which Detroit Edison; Federal, Tribal, State and local government 
agencies; local organizations; and individuals were invited to participate by providing oral 
comments at two public meetings on January 14, 2009, and/or by submitting comments in 
writing. 
 
The NRC staff has prepared the enclosed Scoping Summary Report which identifies the 
comments received either at the public scoping meeting, by letter, or by electronic mail and 
provides responses to those comments.  In accordance with 10 CFR 51.29(b), all participants in 
the scoping process (who have provided mailing information) will be provided with a copy of the 
Scoping Summary Report.  The transcripts of the scoping meetings are publicly available in 
ADAMS under accession number ML090550991. 
 
The next step in the environmental review process is the issuance of a draft EIS.  Notice of the 
availability of the draft EIS and the procedures for providing comments will be published in an 
upcoming Federal Register notice. 
 
CONTACT: Stephen Lemont, DSER/RAP 2   
  301-415-5163  
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Michigan Natural Features Inventory 
Mason Bldg., 5th Flr. 
Box 30444 
530 Aolegan St. 
Lansing MI 48933 
 
Mr. Derek Bailey, Chairman 
Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa 
and Chippewa Indians 
2605 N.W. Bayshore Dr. 
Suttons Bay MI 49682 
 
Mr. John Ballard, Chief 
Ottawa Tribe of Oklahoma 
P.O. Box 110 
811 Third Ave., NE 
Miami OK 74355 
 
Leaford Bearskin 
Wyandotte Nation 
P.O. Box 250 
64700 E. Highway 60 
Wyandotte OK 74370 
 
Mr. Fred Cantu, Jr., Chief 
Saginaw Chippewa Indian 
Tribe of Michigan 
7070 East Broadway Rd. 
Mt. Pleasant MI 48858 
 
Mr. James G. Chandler 
International Joint Commission 
Great Lakes Water Quality Board 
United States Section 
1250 23rd Street, NW Ste. 100 
Washington DC 20440 
 
Mr. Steven Chester, Director 
Michigan Dept. of Environmental Quality 
525 West Allegan St. 
Lansing MI 48933 
 
Ms. Mary Colligan, Asst. Regional 
Administrator 
for Protected Resources 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
Northeast Regional Office 
1 Blackburn Dr. 
Gloucester MA 01930 
 

Mr. Brian D. Conway, Michigan SHPO 
Michigan Historical Center 
Department of History, Arts, and Libraries 
P.O. Box 30740 
702 W. Kalamazoo St. 
Lansing MI 48909-8240 
 
Mr. Craig Czarnecki, Field Supervisor 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
East Lansing Michigan Field Office 
2651 Coolidge Rd., Ste. 101 
East Lansing MI 48823 
 
Ms. Kathrine David 
Michigan Dept. of Environmental 
Quality Land & Water Management 
Jackson District Office 
301 E. Louis Glick Hwy. 
Jackson MI 49201-1556 
 
Mr. Frank Ettawageshik, Chairperson 
Little Traverse Bay Bands 
of Odawa Indians 
7500 Odawa Cir. 
Harbor Springs MI 49740 
 
Ms. Tamara Francis 
Cultural Preservation Office 
Delaware Nation 
P.O. Box 825 
Bldg. 100, State Hwy 201 
Anadarko OK 73005 
 
Mr. John H. Hartig, Refuge Manager 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
Detroit River International Wildlife Refuge 
9311 Groh Rd. 
Grosse Ile MI 48138 
 
Ms. Patricia Jones 
Ohio Natural Heritage Data Base 
Division of Natural Areas & Preserves 
Ohio Department of Natural Resources 
1889 Fountain Sq. 
Bldg. F-1 
Columbus OH 43224-1331 
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Mr. Don Kilma, Director 
Office of Federal Agency Programs 
Advisory Council of Historic Preservation 
Old Post Office Bldg. 
1100 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Ste. 809 
Washington DC 20004 
 
Ms. Colette N. Luff 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
477 Michigan Ave. 
P.O. Box 1027 
Detroit MI 48231-1027 
 
Darwin McCoy, Chairperson 
Sault Ste. Marie Tribe 
of Chippewa Indians of Michigan 
523 Ashmun St. 
Sault Ste. Marie MI 49783 
 
Mr. Kenneth Meshigaud, Chairperson 
Hannahville Indian Community 
N14911 Hannahville B1 Rd. 
Wilson MI 49896-9728 
 
Ms. Anna Miller 
U.S. EPA Region 5 
77 West Jackson Blvd. 
Mail Code: E-19J 
Chicago IL 60604-3507 
 
Mr. John A. Miller, Chairperson 
Pokagon Band of Potawatomi Indians 
58620 Sink Rd. 
Dowagiac MI 49047 
 
Mr. Jeffrey D. Parker, President 
Bay Mills Indian Community 
12140 W. Lakeshore Dr. 
Brimley MI 49715 
 
Mr. Larry Romanelli 
Ogema Little River Band 
of Ottawa Indians 
375 River St. 
Manistee MI 49660 
 

Mr. Philip Shopodock, Chairman 
Forest County Potawatomi 
Community of Wisconsin 
P.O. Box 340 
5417 Everybody's Rd. 
Crandon WI 54520 
 
Kelley Smith, Chairman 
Great Lakes Fisheries Commission 
Micigan DNR 
Mason Bldg. 8th Flr. 
530 Aolegan St. 
Lansing MI 48933 
 
Mr. Ron Sparkman 
Shawnee Tribe 
P.O. Box 189 
29 S Hwy 69A 
Miami OK 74355 
 
Mr. David K. Sprague, Chairperson 
Match-e-be-nash-she-wish Band 
of Pottawatomi Indians of Michigan 
P.O. Box 218 
1743 142 Ave. 
Dorr MI 49323 
 
Ms. Laura Spurr, Chairperson 
Huron Potawatomi, Inc. 
2221 - 1 1/2 Mile Rd. 
Fulton MI 49052 
 
Warren C. Swartz, Jr., President 
Keweenaw Bay Indian Community 
1652 Beartown Rd. 
Baraga MI 49908 
 
Mr. Kenneth Westlake 
U.S. EPA Region 5 
77 West Jackson Blvd. 
Mail Code: E-19J 
Chicago IL 60604-3507 
 
Mr. James Williams, Jr., Chairman 
Lac Vieux Desert Band of Lake 
Superior Chippewa Indiana 
P.O. Box 249 
E23560 Choate Rd. 
Watersmeet MI 49969 
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Ms. Margo Zieske 
Government References Librarian 
Ellis Reference & Information Ctr. 
Monroe County Libraries 
3700 South Custer Rd. 
Monroe MI 48161-9716  
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Ena Agbedis 
19601 Farmington Rd. 
Livonia MI 48152 
 
Ms. Dorothy Bailey 
4130 E. Dunbar Rd. 
Monroe MI 48161 
 
Ms. Mary Faith Bell 
Sisters Servants of the 
Immaculate Heart of Mary 
610 W Elm Ave. 
Monroe MI 48162 
 
Tullio Bilen 
U.S. FWS 
753 Ruff Dr. 
Monroe MI 48138 
 
J. R. Brown 
30666 Oakleaf 
Franklin MI 48025 
 
Ms. Elizabeth M. Browne 
Michigan Department of 
Environmental Quality 
525 West Allegan St. 
P.O. Box 30458 
Lansing MI 48909-7958 
 
Mr. Pete Burkit 
13754 Ohio St. 
Monroe MI 48161 
 
Mr. Jim Calgie 
406 W. Vienna Rd. 
Temperance MI 48182 
 
Ms Jean Ann Campana 
Sisters, Servants of the 
Immaculate Heart of Mary 
610 W. Elm Ave. 
Monroe MI 48162 
 
Ms. Mary A. Coligan 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
55 Great Republic Dr. 
Gloucester MA 01930-2276 
 

Mr. Craig A. Czarnecki 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
2651 Coolidge Rd. 
Suite 101 
Lansing MI 48823-6316 
 
Mr. Gary Davis 
15277 LaPlaisance Rd. 
Monroe MI 48162 
 
Ms. Dorothy Diederichs 
Sisters, Servants of the 
Immaculate Heart of Mary 
610 W. Elm Ave. 
Monroe MI 48162 
 
Mr. Matthew T. Donofrio 
9052 LuLu Rd. 
Ida MI 48140 
 
Ms. Marion Duggan 
Sisters, Servants of the 
Immaculate Heart of Mary 
610 W. Elm Ave. 
Monroe MI 48162 
 
Ms. Dorothy Eddy 
Sisters, Servants of the 
Immaculate Heart of Mary 
610 W. Elm Ave. 
Monroe MI 48162 
 
Mr. Jacob Ellison 
4702 Long Rd. 
Newport MI 48166 
 
Ms. Regina Feldpausch 
14631 Ida West Rd 
Petersburg MI 49270 
 
Ms. Mitzi Forshee 
22361 Meridian Rd. 
Grosse Ile MI 48138 
 
Mr. Dan Glencer 
7416 Yellow Wood 
Lansing MI 48917 
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Mr. Frank Green 
2874 First St. 
Monroe MI 48162 
 
Chris Hart 
2317 Bahiamer 
Toledo OK 43611 
 
Ms. Margaret Ann Henige 
Sisters, Servants of the 
Immaculate Heart of Mary 
610 W. Elm Ave., 119 
Monroe MI 48162-2909 
 
Ms. Anna Holden 
Sierra Club 
8430 E. Jefferson, #217 
Detroit MI 48214 
 
Mr. Mike Ingels 
1239 Country Club 
Adrian MI 49221 
 
Ms. Yvonne Jackson 
1239 E. First St. 
Monroe MI 48161 
 
Ms. Josephine Karas 
Sisters, Servants of the 
Immaculate Heart of Mary 
610 W. Elm Ave. 
Monroe MI 48162 
 
Mr. Martin Kaufman 
1515 E. Hurd Rd. 
Monroe MI 48162 
 
Mr. Michael Keegan Craft 
P.O. Box 331 
Monroe MI 48161 
 
Mr. Ken King 
8190 LuLu Rd. 
Ida MI 48140 
 
Mr. Tom Krzyston 
2929 E. Front St. 
Monroe MI 48161 
 
Mr. Patrick M. Lambrix 
8404 Ida Ctr. 

Ida MI 48160 
 
Mr. Royce Maniko 
125 E. 2nd St. 
Monroe MI 48161 
 
Pat Marida 
Ohio Sierra Club 
1710 Dorsetshire Rd. 
Columbus OH 43229 
 
Mr. John Massengill 
2967 E. Country Ln. 
Monroe MI 48162 
 
Mr. Jim McDaniel 
1490 Dazakow Dr. 
Monroe MI 48162 
 
Mr. Paul McGrew 
319 Glenwood Rd. 
Rossford OH 43460 
 
Florein E. Mentel 
1731 Roman Dr. 
Monroe MI 48162 
 
Mr. Richard Meyer 
6167 Sterling Dr. 
Newport MI 48166 
 
Ms. Marcee Meyers 
1280 S. Raisinville Rd. 
Monroe MI 48161 
 
Lee Miller 
849 Winston Dr. 
Monroe MI 48161 
 
Grady Nance 
38926 Plumbrook Dr. 
Farmington Hills MI 48331 
 
Ms. Genevieve Petrak 
Sisters, Servants of the 
Immaculate Heart of Mary 
610 W. Elm Ave. 
Monroe MI 48162 
 
Mr. Gregory Pitoniak 
Southeast Michigan Community 
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Alliance 
25363 Eureka Rd. 
Taylor MI 48180 
 
Mr. Nick Puhl 
1781 Fullington Rd. 
Toledo OH 43614 
 
Mr. John Ripple 
211 Ready Rd. 
Carleton MI 48117 
 
Ms. Florence Ripple 
819 W. Elm Ave., #207 
Monroe MI 48162 
 
Ms. Charlotte Scales 
8670 Canterberry Ln. 
Newport MI 48166 
 
Mr. Victor Siech 
122 Eth St. 
Monroe MI 48161 
 
Ms. Marilyn Timmer 
507 Saint Mary's Ave. 
Monroe MI 48162 
 
Ms. Nicole Tinnirello 
368 Cranbrook Blvd. 
Monroe MI 48162 
 
Ms. Charlotte Walby 
Sisters, Servants of the 
Immaculate Heart of Mary 
610 W. Elm Ave. 
Monroe MI 48162 
 
Mr. Margaret Weber 
15015 Piedmont St. 
Detroit MI 48223 
 
Mr. Matt Weber 
IBEW Local 8 
212 N. Perry St. 
Woodville OH 43469 
 
Mr. Kenneth Westlake 
U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency 
Region 5 

77 W. Jackson Blvd. 
Chicago IL 60604-3590 
 
Mr. Ned A. Yarger 
1796 Cady Rd. 
Erie MI 48140 
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draberegg@comcast.net (Aberegg, DDS, James L.)  
alan@swcrc.com (Anderson, Alan) 
askwitha@lighthouse.net (Askwith, Annemarie)  
mrcdbccharter.net (Bagwell, Chuck) 
SMBIHM@aol.com (Baker, Mildred M.)  
greenwoodsart@msn.com (Barnes, Kathryn) 
gbettega121@hotmail.com (Bettega, Gayle)  
mbiernot@east-China.k12.mi.us (Biernot, Marilyn) 
sandylakeerie@aol.com (Bihn, Sandy)  
george.brown@monroemi.gov (Brown, George) 
tburk1954@hotmail.com (Burkardt, Terry)  
alcappuccilli@sbcglobal.net (Cappuccilli, Al) 
auntynuke@aol.com (Carey, Corinne)  
clcarroll@monroeuw.org (Carroll, Connie) 
lwmvc@sbcglobal.net (Conner, Mary V.)  
kcumbow@greatlakes.net (Cumbow, Kay) 
james@peoplepowerunlimited.com (D'Amour, James Carl) 
davidk@michigan.gov (David, Kathy) 
mdshiffler@stritch.edu (Drake, Gerald A.)  
edyson2516@charter.net (Dyson, Edward) 
ccnr@web.ca (Edwards, Gordon)  
rjkamp22@sbcglobal.net (Emmelkamp, R.) 
englund7@juno.com (Englund, Lance)  
rpddog@sbcglobal.net (Farris, Mark) 
megfedo@sbcglobal.net (Fedorowicz, Meg) 
 lrf2@cass.net (Feldpausch, Larry) 
lydfisch@mindspring.com (Fischer, Lydia)  
freiburgerC@michigan.gov (Freiburger, Chris) 
fularad@hotmail.com (Fulara, Dan)  
genslerp@yahoo.com (Gensler, Paul) 
mgruelle@wildlifehc.org (Gruelle, Martha)  
pguthrie@ihmsisters.org (Guthrie, Patricia) 
dhart@ihmsisters.org (Hart, Donna)  
dbh025@comcast.net (Harwood, David) 
thenry@theblade.com (Henry, Tom)  
ghesson@mi-laborers.org (Hesson, Gerald C.) 
mghungerman@ihmsisters.org (Hungerman, Marie Gabriel) 
eriehiker@yahoo.com (Ingels, Mike) 
hingles@ihmsisters.org (Ingles, IHM, Helen)  
lawj1065@yahoo.com (Johnston, Laurel) 
jonesm@dteenergy.com (Jones, Mark) 
kevin@beyondnuclear.org (Kamps, Kevin) 
jckgoalie@aol.com (Kauffman, John)  
hedibk@umich.edu (Kaufman, Hedwig) 
mkeegan@comcast.net (Keegan, Michael)  
fkibb85@buckeye-express.com (Keith, Jr., Fred E.) 
dougk@mcetd.us (Kuras, Doug)  
lauterbachk@michigan.gov (Lauterbach, Karen) 
lavellinej@dteenergy.com (Lavelline, Joe)  
lawsonc@washington.ijc.org (Lawson, Ph.D., Charles) 
dlqueentyree100@aol.com (Leonard, Dolores)  
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lodgelaw@yahoo.com (Lodge, Terry) 
mahoneyw@prodigy.net (Mahoney, Winom)  
mahoneyc@prodigy.net (Mahoney, Charlie) 
fmantei@yahoo.com (Mantei, Frank)  
BertramMarks@aol.com (Marks, Bertram) 
mmechtenberg@ihmsisters.org (Mechtenberg, Marilynn) 
rgm@core.com (Micka, Richard & Jeanne) 
Miller.Anna@epamail.epa.gov (Miller, Anna)  
rmitchel@umich.edu (Mitchell, Rita) 
bmorris@monroecountyidc.com (Morris, William P.)  
rmurray@amherstburg.ca (Murray, R.) 
snash@ihmsisters.org (Nash, Sarah)  
anettihm@yahoo.com (Nett, Ann C.) 
kentnew1@earthlink.net (Newman, Kent)  
hnewnan@sbcglobal.net (Newnan, Henry) 
dnixon@monroeccc.edu (Nixon, Davis)  
DorothyK@isr.umich.edu (Nordness, Dororthy) 
tracy.oberleiter@mbrandt.com (Oberleiter, Tracy)  
ppadot@sbcglobal.net (Padot, Paul) 
scott.page@iuoe324.org (Page, Scott)  
john@monroeinfo.com (Patterson, John) 
351foxbody@buckeye-express.com (Pfeifer, Jim)  
yelisa.pfeiffer@lycos.com (Pfeiffer, Jelica) 
robertpolk@yahoo.com (Polk, Bob)  
mrabaut@ihmsisters.org (Rabaut, Martha) 
krichters@city.windsor.on.ca (Richters, Karina) 
river1143@comcast.net (Rivera, Glory) 
wroman1410@yahoo.com (Roman, W.J.)  
jryan@ihmsisters.org (Ryan, Janet) 
hilobob55@live.com (Rysztak, Robert)  
Mira_Sanchez@KeyBank.com (Sandez, Mira) 
sargentl@michigan.gov (Sargent, Lori)  
sally@tjgraphix.com (Schemanski, Sally) 
nshiffler@comcast.net (Schiffler, Nancy L.)  
schwartzR348@aol.com (Schwartz, R.) 
randerie@yahoo.com (Scobie, Randall)  
nseubert@ihmsisters.org (Seubert, Nancy) 
e4ggaia9999@earthlink.net (Shumaker, John)  
aaron@monroectr.org (Simonton, Aaron) 
spencer@misd.k12.mi.us (Spencer, Donald A.)  
buddy.springman@gmail.com (Springman, Buddy) 
edkimstock@charter.net (Stock, Ed and Kim)  
paulastone@comcast.net (Stone, Paula) 
rfsweat@sbcglobal.net (Sweat, Ron)  
DrTigay@opcmail.net (Tigay, Barry) 
michiganlecet@comcast.net (Turner, Richard)  
rbvanooteghem@ihmsisters.net (Van Ooteghen, Rose B.) 
FPLA@achp.gov (Vaughn, Charlene Dwin)  
freddetroit@sbcglobal.net (Vitale, Fred) 
joewalker318@gmail.com (Walker, Joseph)  
mweber@adriandominicans.org (Weber, Margaret) 
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wernerj@dteenergy.com (Werner, James)  
whiteg3@michigan.gov (White, Greg) 
janwolfe@umich.edu (Wolfe, Janet) b 
obwolfe@umich.edu (Wolfe, Robert) 
woodb@dteenergy.com (Wood, Bruce)  
mark.worrell@monroemi.gov (Worrell, Mark) 
yalek@michigan.gov (Yale, Ken)  
stanleyyascolt@yahoo.com (Yascolt, Stanley) 
dwz@chartermi.net (Zorn, Dale W.) 
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Wayne County Department of Homeland Mr. Ronnie A. May 
Security & Emergency Management Senior Vice President-Major Enterprise Proj. 
10250 Middlebelt Road Detroit Edison Company 
Detroit, MI  48242 2402 WCB 
       2000 2nd Avenue 
Supervisor-Electric Operators Detroit, MI  48226-1279 
Michigan public Service Commission        
P.O. Box 30221 Mr. Peter W. Smith 
Lansing, MI  48909 Director,  Nuclear Development - Licensing 
       Detroit Edison Company 
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 337 WCB 
Resident Inspectors' Office 2000 2nd Avenue 
6450 North Dixie Highway Detroit, MI  48226-1279 
Newport, MI  48166        
       Mr. Gregory K. Williams 
Michigan Department of Environmental Director of Emergency Management 
Waste and Hazardous Materials Division Monroe County Emergency Management Div. 
Radiological Protection & Medical Waste Sec. 987 South Raisinville Road 
Nuclear Facilities Unit - Constitution Hall Monroe, MI  48161-9700 
525 West Allegan Street        
P.O. Box 30241 
Lansing, MI  48909-7747 
       
Mr. Jack M. Davis 
Senior Vice President 
and Chief Nuclear Officer 
Detroit Edison Company 
Fermi 2 - 210 NOC 
6400 North Dixie Highway 
Newport, MI  48166 
       
Mr. David B. Harwood 
Director, Nuclear Development - Projects 
Detroit Edison Company 
337 WCB 
2000 2nd Avenue 
Detroit, MI  48226-1279 
       
Mr. Bruce R. Maters 
Director - Legal 
Detroit Edison Company 
688 WCB 
2000 2nd Avenue 
Detroit, MI  48226-1279 
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